In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL., *Petitioners.*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY TYLER R. GREEN CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700 Arlington, VA 22209 (703) 243-9423

MARK BRNOVICH Attorney General JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff Counsel of Record BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III Solicitor General DREW C. ENSIGN Deputy Solicitor General KATE B. SAWYER Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 542-5025 joe.kanefield@azag.gov

Counsel for State Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 2 requires plaintiffs to prove that a challenged law causes a substantial disparity in opportunities for members of a protected class to participate in the political process and to affect electoral outcomes.	3
A. Respondents' proposed standard breaks from §2's text and precedent	3
B. Respondents' view of §2 raises serious constitutional concerns	11
II. Arizona's out-of-precinct policy and ballot-collection law do not violate §2	13
A. Arizona's out of-precinct policy does not violate §2	13
B. The ballot-collection law does not violate §2	17
III. The Ninth Circuit's intentional- discrimination holding is untenable	20
IV. The State has standing to seek review of the out-of-precinct policy	22
V. The Court should reverse the judgment without remanding for further proceedings	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)21
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)22
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)11
Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)21
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 533 U.S. 181 (2008)
Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)
Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for Alabama, 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020)1, 7
Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)21
League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)2
Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)4, 7
Luft v. Evers, 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)1, 7
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)13
Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)1, 4
Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1 v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)2, 11

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)7
Santa Rita Mining Company v. Department of Property Valuation, 530 P.2d 360 (Ariz. 1975)22
Shelby County. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)4, 10
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)
Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)
STATUTES
52 U.S.C. \$10301 nassim

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. §10301	passim
A.R.S. §16-411(B)(4)	
A.R.S. §16-452(B)	23
A.R.S. §41-193(A)(3)	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Population and Vital Statistics, Arizona's Economy, https://www.azeconomy.org/arizona- population/	
population/	10
Carter Center Statement On Voting By Mail For 2 U.S. Elections, Carter Center (May 6, 2020), https://www.cartercenter.org/news/pr/2020/ united-states-050620.html	
City Reminds Voters that City Elections Staff Do . Pick Up Ballots at Residences or Ask How Residents Voted, City of Phoenix (Aug. 12, 2015 https://www.phoenix.gov/news/ cityclerk/900	5),
